

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 5448 of 2019**

KANTILAL NARSHIBHAI BHIMANI

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

Appearance:

MR MEET D PANSURIA(10170) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MS. MONALI BHATT, ADDITIONAL PUBLIC PROSECUTOR(2) for the
Respondent(s) No. 1**CORAM: HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE GITA GOPI****Date : 16/07/2021****ORAL ORDER**

Mr. Meet Pansuria, learned advocate for the applicant submits that the complaint before the ACB was filed at the behest of an Advocate regarding the alleged demand of money for heirship entry in the revenue record. Mr. Pansuria submitted that the trap was laid down but it was not successful and there is nothing on record to show of any subsequent demand by the present petitioner or acceptance or recovery of any such alleged demand of bribe money. In spite of that, an FIR has been lodged against the present petitioner.

Let Notice be issued, returnable on 11.8.2021.

Learned APP waives service of notice on behalf of respondent State.

SAJ GEORGE

(GITA GOPI,J)